
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling, please ask for 
 

Monique Smart on 033 022 22540 
Email: 
monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

@DemService  

https://www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus 
 

 

CLC Development Team 

Room 102 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

 

 

 26 February 2020 
 

A meeting of the Adur County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Thursday, 5 March 2020 at The Shoreham Centre (QEII Room), 2 Pond Road, 

Shoreham-by-Sea, BN43 5WU 
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Your local County Councillors 

 

     
Debbie 

Kennard 
Ann 

Bridges 
Kevin 
Boram 

George 
Barton 

David 
Simmons 

Shoreham 

North 

Lancing Shoreham 

South 

Sompting & 

North Lancing 

Southwick 

 
Invite you to come along to the Adur County Local Committee 

 
County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 

make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where 

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives. 

 

 
Prior to the Main meeting we invite you to come along and find out about: 

Becoming a County Councillor. 

From 6.30pm to 7.00pm there will be information stands an officer from Democratic 
Services available to explain how to become a County Councillor, explain what it involves 

and answer any questions you may have. 
 

 
Agenda  

 

7.00 pm 1.   Chairman's Welcome  
 

  The members of Adur County Local Committee are George 
Barton, Ann Bridges, Kevin Boram, Debbie Kennard and David 
Simmons. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/adurtalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=145
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=242
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=238
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=236
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=235


7.02 pm 2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the 

meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

7.05 pm 3.   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 21 October 2020 (cream paper). 
 

7.10 pm 4.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency because 

of special circumstances. 
 

7.15 pm 5.   Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  The attached document contains brief updates on statements of 

progress made on issues raised at previous meetings and other 
issues. 
 

7.25 pm 6.   'Talk with Us' Open Forum  
 

  To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 

issues to submit their question before the meeting to allow a 
substantive answer to be given. 

 
Members will also invite Peter King, Director Ouse and Adur 
Rivers Trust to provide an update on the EPIC project. 

 
7.40 pm 7.   Community Highway Schemes (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

  Information Report attached that details the outcomes of the 
2019 Community Highway Scheme applications and 

assessments. 
 

7.50 pm 8.   Adur Community Initiative Funding (A08(19/20) (Pages 
17 - 26) 
 

  Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received since the last meeting.  The Committee is 

invited to consider the applications and pledge funding if 
appropriate. 
 

 

Page 2



8.10 pm 9.   Locality Lead Update  
 

  Tracey Light, Locality Lead for Adur and Worthing, will provide 
a verbal update on the work completed by the Communities 

Team since the last meeting of the CLC. 
 

8.20 pm 10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm 

on Wednesday 17 June 2020 at a venue to be confirmed.  
 

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Monique Smart via email: monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk 
or phone on 033 022 22540. 

 
 

 
To: All members of the Adur County Local Committee 
 

 
 

Filming and use of social media 
 

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 

silent for the duration of the meeting. 
 

 

Page 3

mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Adur County Local Committee 
 

21 October 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The 
Shoreham Centre (QEII Room), 2 Pond Road, Shoreham-by-Sea, BN43 5WU. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr Simmons (Southwick;), Lt Col Barton (Sompting & North Lancing;), 
Mrs Bridges (Lancing;), Mr Boram (Shoreham South;) and Ms Kennard 

(Shoreham North;) 
 

 

 
12.    Chairman's Welcome  

 

12.1 The Chairman welcomed Members of the Public to the meeting and 
asked Members and Officers to introduce themselves. 

 
13.    Declarations of Interest  

 

13.1 Mr David Simmons declared an interest in respect of item 5 on the 
agenda as an applicant worked closely with the Sir Robert Woodard 

Academy, for which he was the Chairman of the Governing Body. 
 

14.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
14.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, 

held on 1 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

15.    Urgent Matters  
 

15.1 There were none. 
 

16.    'Talk with Us' Open Forum  

 
16.1 There were no questions raised by members of the public present.  

 
17.    Adur Community Initiative Funding (A05(19/20)  

 

17.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Law and Assurance and the applications for grant funding from the 

Community Initiative Fund.  
 

17.2 The Chairman welcomed applicants to address the committee with 
their pitches for funding and answer any questions the members had.  
 

17.3 The Committee considered each application on it’s merit and it was 
RESOLVED that the following awards be granted: 

 
 400/A – Women’s Royal Army Corps (WRAC) Association, £750 

towards a Christmas lunch in November 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 406/A – Smart Dog Education CIC, £750 towards the cost of venue 

hire and refreshments for wellbeing sessions. 
 407/A – Surf Solace, £538.64 towards the cost of purchasing 10 

wetsuits enabling disadvantaged children and young people to 

involved with sea-based activities. 
 408/A – SOLD Shoreham Opportunities for Learning Disabilities, 

£645 towards the ‘Our Town’ project to establish safe spaces 
throughout a specific town where any vulnerable individual can 
receive support if they find themselves in a difficult or challenging 

situation. 
 

18.    Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation (A06(19/20))  
 
18.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 

Highways and Transport and Head of Highways Operations and the 
recommendation that the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to 

progress the two highest scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix 
A, subject to any adjustments made at the meeting. 
 

18.2 The Committee considered the Order on its merit and 
 

It was RESOLVED that the following Traffic Regulation Order be 
progressed as a priority: 
 

 M3004628 – West End Way, Lancing: DYL in turning head. 
 

19.    Locality Update for Members  
 

19.1 The Chairman invited the Communities and Partnerships Team 
Officers to provide an update on Community based projects that had been 
delivered in the local area. 

 
19.2 The update included details on the following projects: 

 
 Adur & Worthing Health & Wellbeing Partnership 
 Welfare Reform Partnership 

 IPEH Advisory Partnership in both Adur & Worthing 
 Local Community Networks in both Adur & Worthing 

 Children & Young Peoples Network 
 Worthing Dementia Alliance 
 Action Northbrook 

 Adur & Worthing Walking & Cycling Forum 
 Keep Lancing Safe 

 
19.3 The Committee thanked officers for the informative update. 
 

20.    Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (A07(19/20))  

 
20.1 The function of the nomination of school governors to maintained 
schools and academies is delegated to County Local Committees (CLCs) as 

it enables county councillors to maintain a valuable link with the schools 
and helps promote to the wider public the important role of school 

governors. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



  

20.2  Under the Education Act 2011 local authority governors are 
nominated by the local authority but appointed by the governing body. 
The CLC can nominate any eligible person as a local authority governor, 

but it is for the governing body to decide whether their nominee has the 
skills to contribute to the effective governance and success of the school 

and meets any other eligibility criteria they have set.  
 
20.3  At its meeting on 21 October 2019 the Adur County Local 

Committee RESOLVED that the following nomination be approved:  
 

Nominations for appointment:  
 
Maureen Ashley to Shoreham Beach Primary for a four year term 

 
21.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
21.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Adur County Local 
Committee was scheduled for 7pm 5 March 2020 at a venue to be 

confirmed. 
 

 
Chairman 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Adur County Local Committee  
 

5 March 2020 
 

Progress Statement  
 
 

 

Where/When 

the issue was 
raised  

Subject Contact 

Misc Shoreham Road Space Audit Feasibility 
Work  

Mike Thomas/Mike 
Horton 

Update Progress slower than expected due to priorities elsewhere.  Some 
discussions anticipated with Residents Associations and other key 

stakeholders in 2020 to agree a way forward. 

Misc Utility/Traffic Management Mike Thomas 

Update CLC Chairman, Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure, MP 
and local Highways Area Manager meeting to discuss lessons leant 

and ways forward regarding traffic management in Adur.  Update to 
be provided at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Highway Schemes – Update November 2019 

Introduction 

The current prioritisation process for Community Highway Schemes (community-

led improvement schemes) was established in 2016. This process is a ‘prioritised 
approach’ where community requests are considered by assessment against a 
scoring matrix and the resulting priority scores are used as a basis to establish a 

forward programme for these works.  The programme is subject to funding 
availability (county council capital funding and developer contributions secured 

under s106 agreements) and resources.  

Evaluation of Submitted Schemes 

In line with the agreed process, a moderation team, comprising of officers from 
Highways Operations (Area Teams), Highways Improvements and an 

Independent officer met in September and November 2019 to consider all 
applications for improvements schemes received by 31 July 2019. Over 36 
applications were submitted. 

It has previously been determined that a minimum score of 40 points is required 

for a scheme to meet the set criteria appropriate to deliver a sustainable and 
beneficial highways improvement that aligns with the County Cou
[...]
ommittee pages of the West Sussex County Council website 

using the following link: 
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-

making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx 
 

1.3 For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project 

idea to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding 
platform and pitch to the Community Initiative Fund.  

 
1.4 Effective from 8 February 2019, the County Council’s Community Initiative 

Fund budget was reduced from £280,000 per year to £140,000 per year, 

following a decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger 
Communities (decision reference SSC8 18/19). It was approved that this 

proposal be included in the Governance Committee review of County Local 
Committees with implementation of savings to be delayed until the review 
has been completed. Therefore, it was agreed that the 2019/20 CIF 

budget be reduced to £140,000, subject to the outcome of the 
Governance Committee review of CLCs on 25 November 2019. This 

decision was supported by the Governance Committee.  
 

1.5 Effective from 12 June 2019, the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger 

Communities took a decision to introduce a Micro Fund following feedback 
received from groups relating to small projects (decision reference SSC02 
19/20). Applications to the Micro Fund are intended for projects with a 

total cost of up to £750 as an alternative to crowdfunding and pitching to 
CIF via West Sussex Crowd. As with crowdfunding pitches, Micro Fund 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk
[...]
e 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

10. Human Rights Act Implications 
 

10.1 The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act 
have been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but 
none of significance emerges. 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance     
 

Contact: Monique Smart, Democratic Services Officer – 033 022 22540                        
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/


Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Current pitches for consideration by the Committee 
Appendix B - Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 

 
Background Papers:  
 

Micro Fund applications –

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/a/a050320i8back.pdf 

 

Decision SSC8 18/19 - 
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494  

Decision SSC02 19/20 - 
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611  

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 8

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/a/a050320i8back.pdf
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611


Current applications for consideration by the Committee 
 

 

Micro Fund 

 

 397/A – Lancing & Sompting Men in Sheds, ‘IT inclusion’, £468.99 

- towards purchasing a laptop and printer for the benefit of 

volunteer committee members.  

 

*472/A – Green Tides, ‘Office equipment to support secretary 

role’, £547.96 – towards purchasing a laptop, laminator and 

printer.  

*Members to note this project has also applied to Worthing CLC 

 

 474/A – Blueprint 22, ‘Reaching  Out – Adur’, £750.00 – towards 

the cost of delivering 10 dementia awareness training sessions for 

young people. 

 

 

West Sussex Crowd 

 

No crowdfunding pitches have been submitted for consideration by the 

committee.  

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary for 2019/20 and 2018/19 
 
The follo
[...]
(view using Google 

Chrome web 

browser) 

292/A – Adur & 

Worthing Parenting 
Workshops 

Towards venue hire 

and marketing costs 

George 

Barton 

£3,162.00 Feedback 

received  
(view using Google 

Chrome web 

browser) 

332/A – Dementia 
Friendly in Adur & 

Worthing  

Towards promotional 
leaflets and materials 

David 
Simmons 

 

 
£3,309.00 

 

337/A – 

Great2Create – 
reducing loneliness in 

Adur 

Towards venue hire, 

publicity design and 
printing costs 

Kevin 

Boram 

£2,084.00  

 
To note: The following pitches received a pledge but subsequently failed to achieve 

their crowdfunding target. The funds have been made available for reallocation by 
Adur CLC.  
 

 221/A – Adur Community Directory, £3,000 – Towards updating and 
maintaining the existing website in order to create a new cloud-based 

directory. https://www.spacehive.com/adur-community-directory  
 

 232/A – Community Mobile Workshop, £3,000 – Towards purchasing a 

horsebox trailer and rollcage modules intended to maintain and repair mobility 
aids.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8
Appendix B

https://www.spacehive.com/adurseaoflights#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/adurseaoflights#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/reclaim#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/reclaim#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-worthing-parenting-workshops#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/adur-and-worthing-parenting-workshops#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/adur-community-directory


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Progress Statement
	7 Community Highway Schemes
	Copy of schemes to progress Dec31
	Copy of rejected schemes

	8 Adur Community Initiative Funding (A08(19/20)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Adur County Local Committee 
 

5 March 2020 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The 
Shoreham Centre (QEII Room), 2 Pond Road, Shoreham-by-Sea, BN43 5WU. 
 

Present: 

 

Mr Boram (Chairman) (Shoreham South;), Mr Simmons (Southwick;), 
Mrs Bridges (Lancing;) and Ms Kennard (Shoreham North;) 

 

Apologies were received from Lt Col Barton (Sompting & North Lancing;) 

 

 

Officers in attendance: Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer), Mike 

Thomas (Area Highways Manager) and Tracey Light (Locality Lead Officer) 

 

 
22.    Chairman's Welcome  

 

22.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting.  
Members and Officers introduced themeselved. 

 
23.    Declarations of Interest  

 
23.1 None declared. 
 

24.    Minutes of the last meeting  
 

24.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 October 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25.    Progress Statement  
 

25.1 Mike Thomas, Area Highways Manager, provided an update 
following the meeting about traffic management in the Adur area.  The 
Chairman explained that the impact was understood by all those in 

attendance, along with a commitment to improve the management of 
works going forward.  It was noted that a few more meeting were being 

arranged and actions plans were being drawn up.  The Chairman was 
pleased that this was so well supported by the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure at West Sussex County Council and by his 

Officers. 
 

25.2 Mr Simmons asked if discussions included the impact on the 
environment and air quality as traffic was stationary when works take 
place.  The Chairman confirmed this was discussed but that more work 

needed to be done to address this. 
 

25.3 Regarding the Shoreham Road Space Audit, the Chairman 
confirmed he had written to the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure to express his concern about the delay, especially in the 



light of the significant developments changing the dynamics of parking in 

the area. 
 
25.4 Mr Simmons hoped that travel plans would be built into the Road 

Space Audits and that people would be encouraged to use more efficient 
means of travel such as bus and rail. 

 
26.    'Talk with Us' Open Forum  

 

26.1 The Chairman invited questions from the public.  The following 
issues were raised, and responses made. 

 
 A local resident asked about the County Councils response to 

parking requirements for new developments.  He stated that a new 

development of 178 dwellings would only have 58 parking spaces 
and this was not challenged by the County Council.  The Chairman 

confirmed that he had challenged the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Infrastructure on this issue. 

 

27.    Community Highway Schemes  
 

27.1 Mike Thomas, Area Highways Manager, introduced the information 
report that highlighted Community Highway Schemes submitted in 2019.  
He explained that Appendix A highlighted schemes for progressions of 

which there was one in Adur.  Appendix B identified those that did not 
meet the criteria but there were not on those in the Adur District.   

 
28.    Adur Community Initiative Funding (A08(19/20)  

 

 
28.1 The Committee considered the report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance. 
 

28.2 The Committee considered each application and RESOLVED that the 
following awards be approved: 

 
 397/A – Lancing & Sompting Men in Sheds, ‘IT inclusion’, £468.99 - 

towards purchasing a laptop and printer for the benefit of volunteer 

committee members.  
 

 472/A – Green Tides, ‘Office equipment to support secretary role’, 
£273.98 – towards purchasing a laptop, laminator and printer.  

 

 474/A – Blueprint 22, ‘Reaching Out – Adur’, £750.00 – towards the 
cost of delivering 10 dementia awareness training sessions for 

young people.  
 
 

29.    Locality Lead Update  
 

29.1 The Chairman invited Tracey Light, Locality Lead Officer for Adur 
and Worthing, to provide an update on community based projects that had 
been delivered in the local area. 

 



29.2 Ms Light stated that her team had been focused on arranging and 

delivering community drop in events.  These were being delivered in 
partnership with various organisations and would be relaxed sessions 
where residents can access information and advice on a range of topics 

aimed at helping them stay safe, well and independent.  Nurses from the 
Prevention Team would be able to do blood pressure checks and other 

health advice.  In Adur the sessions would be at The Shoreham Centre on 
Wednesday mornings.  There would also be sessions at St Pauls 
Community Centre in Worthing on Thursday mornings.  Other venues 

were also being looked at for future events. 
 

29.3 Ms Light also highlight the International Women’s Day event that 
was taking Place at the Shoreham Centre tomorrow evening and 
encouraged anyone with an interest to come along to the free event. 

 
30.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
30.1 The next meeting of the Adur County Local Committee would take 
place on 17 June 2020 at a venue to be confirmed. 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 
The meeting closed at 7.40pm 

 


